

WD79893

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

**JOAN BRAY,
GUARDIAN NEWS AND MEDIA LLC, ET AL,
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, ET AL**

Respondents.

v.

GEORGE LOMBARDI, ET AL

Appellants,

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County,
The Honorable Jon Beetem, Circuit Judge**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**STEPHEN C. DOERHOFF
Mo. Bar No. 63785
Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
Telephone: (573) 751-4087
Facsimile: (573) 751-5660
Stephen.Doerhoff@ago.mo.gov**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The legislative history supports the confidentiality of suppliers on the execution team...... 3

II. Section 546.720.2 gives the director of the Department discretion to select an execution team...... 5

III. Previous definitions of the execution team do not limit future definitions of execution team members in the protocol...... 7

IV. The trial court’s findings of alternatives methods of acquiring lethal drugs are mistaken and irrelevant...... 9

V. Case law did not limit the execution team definition...... 10

VI. Other arguments..... 12

A. No omissions in the privilege logs..... 12

B. Judgment to matters outside of the pleadings is void 13

C. No public domain exception..... 12

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	17
---	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Douglas, Haun & Heidemann, P.C., v. Missouri Department of Social Services</i> , WD79391, (October 4, 2016)	15
<i>Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Missouri Dep't of Ins.</i> , 169 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	13
<i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>In re: Missouri Department of Corrections</i> , No. 16-3072 (8th Cir. 2016)	2, 10
<i>Middleton v. Missouri Department of Corrections</i> , 278 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. 2009)	7,10
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 33 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	4
<i>Smith v. City of St. Louis</i> , 395 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. 2013)	13
<i>Strake v. Robinwood W. Cmty. Improvement Dist.</i> , 473 S.W.3d 642, (Mo. 2015)	11
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)	2, 5, 14

Statutes

§536.010(6)(k) RSMo.....	10
§546.710 RSMo.....	4
§546.720.1 RSMo.....	5

§546.720.2 RSMo.....*passim*
§546.730 RSMo..... 5

ARGUMENT¹

While Respondents argue narrowly about the definition of each word in §546.720.2, a broader context is needed before addressing those arguments.
